

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

E. I. DU PONT DE NEMOURS
AND COMPANY AND ADECCO USA, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

BOBBI-JO SMILEY, AMBER BLOW
AND KELSEY TURNER,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC R. MAGNUS
COLLIN O'CONNOR UDELL
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
1155 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 1100
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 525-8300

BURT M. RUBLIN
Counsel of Record
DAVID S. FRYMAN
AMY L. BASHORE
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street,
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500
rublin@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual Background.....	7
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	9
C. Proceedings Below	11
1. The District Court	11
2. The Court of Appeals.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Contravenes This Court’s FLSA Precedents And Creates a Circuit Conflict.....	17
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Williams</i> and <i>Christensen</i>	17
B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Creates a Circuit Split	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The Courts of Appeals Are Deeply Divided Over Whether Deference is Owed to Statutory Interpretations by Agencies Advanced For The First Time in Litigation	26
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions Concerning Deference	27
B. The Circuits Are Deeply Divided Concerning Whether Deference is Owed To Statutory Interpretations by Agencies First Expressed in Litigation.....	32
CONCLUSION	39

APPENDIX

Third Circuit Court of Appeals, Opinion, October 7, 2016	App. 1
Third Circuit Court of Appeals, Judgment, October 7, 2016	App. 23
District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Memorandum, November 5, 2014.....	App. 25
District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Order, November 5, 2014	App. 50
District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania, Judgment, November 5, 2014	App. 52
Third Circuit Court of Appeals, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, November 30, 2016 ...	App. 54

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Third Circuit Court of Appeals, Order Inviting Amicus Curiae Letter Brief from Department of Labor, August 5, 2015	App. 56
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions ...	App. 58
U.S. Department of Labor, Amicus Curiae Letter Brief, November 2, 2015.....	App. 64
U.S. Department of Labor, Amicus Curiae Letter Reply Brief, February 8, 2016.....	App. 90
Employee Paystubs.....	App. 98

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbe v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 05-1629, 2007 WL 4146696 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 Fed. Appx. 189 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Agee v. Wayne Farms LLC</i> , 675 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Miss. 2009).....	22
<i>Agner v. United States</i> , 8 Cl. Ct. 635 (1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 795 F.2d 1017 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Alaska v. Fed. Subsistence Bd.</i> , 544 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35, 36
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	23
<i>Avery v. City of Talladega</i> , 24 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1994)	4, 14, 16, 21, 32
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 16, 22
<i>Barefield v. Village of Winnetka</i> , 81 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus., Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Bolick v. Brevard County Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 937 F. Supp. 1560 (M.D. Fla. 1996).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	6, 29, 32, 38
<i>Boyd v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 2017 WL 1046221 (Fed. Cir. March 20, 2017).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bridges v. Amoco Polymers, Inc.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 1997).....	22
<i>Brubach v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D.N.M. 2012)	22
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	28
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	6, 30, 31, 32, 39
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 635 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	35
<i>Conn. Office of Prot. & Advocacy for Persons With Disabilities v. Hartford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 464 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	29, 30
<i>In re New Times Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>In re UAL Corp.</i> , 468 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2006)	36
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. IRS</i> , 267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Merrimom v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 758 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	5
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	29, 30
<i>Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	28
<i>Ruffin v. MotorCity</i> , No. 12-cv-11683, 2014 WL 11309796 (E.D. Mich. March 10, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 775 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Schwertfeger v. Village of Sauk Village</i> , No. 99-6456, 2001 WL 29315 (N.D. Ill. March 23, 2001)	22
<i>Shikles v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Aegon Cos. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014)	7, 26, 34, 35, 36
<i>Smith v. Safety-Kleen Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 10-6574, 2012 WL 162206 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 18, 2012)	22
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Whitman</i> , 336 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2003)	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. United States EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	29, 32, 34
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Bible</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1607 (2016)	29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	34
<i>Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 386 (1942)	2, 17, 18, 19, 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. §207(e)	2, 10, 19
29 U.S.C. §207(h)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §213	15
Pub. L. No. 81-393, Chapter 736, §7(g), 63 Stat. 910, 915 (1949)	31

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §778.201	10
29 C.F.R. §778.218	8
29 C.F.R. §785.18	2, 11
29 C.F.R. §785.19	2, 8, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Labor, “ <i>Handy Reference Guide to The Fair Labor Standards Act</i> ,” https://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/hrg.htm	18
Deborah Thompson Eisenberg, <i>Regulation by Amicus: The Department of Labor’s Policy Making in the Courts</i> , 65 Fla. L. Rev. 1223 (2013).....	37, 38
George Hubbard, <i>Deference to Agency Statutory Interpretations First Advanced in Litigation? The Chevron Two-Step and The Skidmore Shuffle</i> , 80 U. Chi. L. Rev. 447 (2013)	26, 32, 33, 37, 38
Lauren Russell, “ <i>Paid Breaks Do Not Offset Overtime Under the FLSA</i> ,” Delaware Employment Law Letter (Dec. 2016)	25
